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ENGLISH

SPECIFICATIONS 
Input (Type-C): 5V 2A at the back (for the main unit) or on the base (for 
the main unit and microphones). Designed with pogo pin connectors and 
mating pads for charging the main unit and microphones. Includes AUX 
input, TF/USB card playback.

Output value in Watt  5W
Bluetooth version   5.3
Charging time   160 minutes
Total play time at 50% volume (hours)  6 hours
Pick up function   No
Operating distance   10m.
Speaker driver   57mm.
S/N Ratio   >65dB
Frequency range   200Hz-18KHz
Pairing name                         Singvibe 
   karaoke set
Battery capacity speaker  2000mAh
Battery capacity microphones  1200mAh*2

Please read the following carefully before using this device to ensure safe 
and proper usage. 

Important: Before using your wireless speaker with microphones for the 
first time, fully charge it.
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DEVICE LAYOUT
TOPPANEL

1. Turn the power on or off
2. Volume down or previous track
3. Play or pause
4. USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth; RGB lightcontrol
5. Volumeup or previous track

BACKPANEL

Speaker: 4Ω 5W 
Bluetooth version: V 5.3 
Bluetooth distance: up to 10M 
Battery capacity: 18650 2000mAh/3.7V inside speaker 

18650 1200mAh/3.7V inside microphones 
Colorful light design 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Top Panel 

 

1)  
Turn the power on or off  

2)  
Volume down or previous track 

3)  
Play or pause 

4)  
USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth；Colorful light control 

5)  
Volume up or previous track 

 

Back Panel 

 
1) AUX IN 

Connect to an external audio device through a 3.5mm audio cable  
2) TF CARD 

Insert the TF card to play 
3) USB DISK 

Insert the USB flash drive to play 
4) LED LIGHT 

To show the status of charging and microphone connection 
Red LED lights up when charging, Red LED goes out when fully charged 
Blue LED lights up when connected, Blue LED flashing when disconnected 

5) TYPE-C PORT 
Connect to power supply to charge for main unit  

 

 

 

 

 

1.

1.

4.
2. 5.

5.

3.

2. 3. 4.



BACKPANEL
1. AUX IN
   Connect an external audio device using a 3.5mm audio cable.
2. TF CARD
    Insert a TF card to play.
3. USB DISK
    Insert a USB flash drive to play.
4. LED LIGHT
    Displays the status of charging and microphone connection.
- The red LED lights up when charging and goes out when fully charged.
- The blue LED lights up when connected and flashes when disconnected.
5. TYPE C PORT
    Connect to a power supply to charge the main unit.

POGO PINS AND MATING PADS

Please place the main unit and microphones into the base. They will be 
charged when needed.

NOTE: 
Ensure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base connecting 
the pogo pins to the mating pads.  
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Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 



MICROPHONE PANEL
1. To control power and various volume settings:
   - Turn the power on or off.
   - Switch between music volume, 
      micro volume, and reverberation volume.
   - Play or pause by double-clicking.
2. To increase volume or move to the next track.
3. To decrease volume or go to the previous track.
4. To control the microphone:
   - Switch between “original sound on” and “original sound off”.
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Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

1.

2.
3.
4.
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POWER ON
To power on the device and enter Bluetooth pairing mode, press and hold 
the power button for 3 seconds.

USING

NOTES:
- Only one sound source can be played at a time. The priority order is 
   TF/USB B/LUETOOTH/AUX.
- Starting a source with higher priority will always interrupt a source with 
   lower priority.
- To start a source with lower priority, stop the source with higher priority 
   first.

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION:
- You can use the speaker with your Bluetooth-enabled smartphone or 
   tablet.
- Choose “Singvibe karaoke set” on your Bluetooth device to connect.
- Once successfully connected, you can stream audio from your Bluetooth 
   device to this speaker.
- To terminate the Bluetooth-enabled device:
• Turn off this speaker or
• Disable Bluetooth on your device.
- To reconnect the Bluetooth-enabled device:
• When you turn on this speaker next time, it tries to reconnect the last 
connected device automatically.
• If not, manually select “Singvibe karaoke set” on your Bluetooth device 
   to connect.
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TF/USB CONNECTION
Insert a TF card or USB storage device containing playable audio content into 
the TF card slot or USB port of the speaker.
- The speaker will switch to the TF card or USB source automatically.
- Audio playback will begin automatically.

MUSIC CONTROL
Press the “play” button once to pause or resume playback.

AUX CONNECTION
1. Attach an external audio device to the speaker using a 3.5 mm AUX cable 
   (cable not included).
2. Once playback from any other source has been stopped, commence audio 
    playback on the external device.

MIXING SOUND WITH A MICROPHONE
When utilizing a microphone, you have the ability to blend sound with an 
audio source.

NOTES:
- Prior to connecting or disconnecting the microphone, ensure that the 
   microphone volume is set to the minimum level.
- When not in use, always switch off the microphone.

CONNECTING THE MICROPHONE
The wireless microphone is pre-paired with the speaker by default at the 
factory.
Turn on the speaker and then the supplied wireless microphones one by one.
You will hear a prompt tone once the wireless connection is successfully 
set up.

SING THROUGH THE MICROPHONE
To adjust the volume of the audio source, press the “+” or “-” button once to 
increase or decrease it.



LIGHT EFFECT
You can switch between seven performance styles by double-clicking “M”.
Press and hold the “M” button for 3 seconds to turn off the light.

RECHARGING YOUR MAIN UNIT AND MICROPHONES:
To recharge your main unit and microphones, place them into the base 
and use the provided USB cable to connect the Type-C port on the base 
to a USB wall charging adapter. During the recharge process, the red LEDs 
will be illuminated. Once the main unit and microphones are fully charged, 
all red LEDs will turn off. You can also charge the main unit separately by 
connecting the supplied USB cable to the Type-C port on the back of the 
main unit to a USB wall charging adapter.

NOTICE
1.   Keep the product dry; do not place the product in damp places. 
2.   Keep out of direct sunlight and high temperatures. High temperatures 
      may result in damage. 
3.   Keep out of cold temperatures; this will help avoid internal damage. 
4.   Improper usage can lead to explosions or the risk of chemical burns.   
      When damaged, batteries can cause chemical burns upon contact 
      with human skin.
5.   Do not disassemble the product. 
6.   Avoid dropping the product. 
7.   Do not continue to charge the product over 10 hours. 
8.   When charging use the Type-C charging cable that came with the 
       product. 
9.   Only charge with devices rated and marked with 5V to avoid damage 
       to the speaker. 
10.   Battery life and number of charge cycles varies by use and settings. 
11.  Keep away from small children. This is not a toy.
12.  To maintain good battery health, the item should be recharged every 
       6 months. The battery will lose capacity when stored without 
       charging.
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DUTCH

SPECIFICATIES
Ingang (Type-C): 5V 2A aan de achterkant (voor de hoofdeenheid) of op 
de basis (voor de hoofdeenheid en microfoons). Ontworpen met pogo 
pin-aansluitingen en contrastekkers voor het opladen van het hoofdtoestel 
en de microfoons. Inclusief AUX-ingang, TF/USB-kaart afspelen.

Uitgangswaarde in Watt  5W
Bluetooth-versie   5.3
Oplaadtijd   160 minuten
Totale afspeeltijd op 50% volume (uur)   6 uur
Ophaalfunctie   Geen
Werkingsafstand   10m.
Luidspreker bestuurder  57 mm.
 S/N-verhouding   >65dB
Frequentiebereik   200Hz-18KHz
Naam koppeling   Singvibe  
   karaokeset 
Capaciteit batterij luidspreker  2000mAh 
Batterijcapaciteit microfoons  1200mAh*2

Lees het volgende aandachtig door voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt voor 
een veilig en correct gebruik.

Belangrijk: Laad je draadloze luidspreker met microfoons volledig op 
voordat je hem voor het eerst gebruikt.
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LAY-OUT VAN HET APPARAAT
TOPPANEEL

 1. Schakel de stroom in of uit
2. Volume omlaag of vorig nummer
3. Afspelen of pauzeren
4. USB-schijf, TF-kaart of Bluetooth; RGB lichtregeling
5. Volume omhoog of vorig nummer

ACHTERPANEEL

Speaker: 4Ω 5W 
Bluetooth version: V 5.3 
Bluetooth distance: up to 10M 
Battery capacity: 18650 2000mAh/3.7V inside speaker 

18650 1200mAh/3.7V inside microphones 
Colorful light design 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Top Panel 

 

1)  
Turn the power on or off  

2)  
Volume down or previous track 

3)  
Play or pause 

4)  
USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth；Colorful light control 

5)  
Volume up or previous track 

 

Back Panel 

 
1) AUX IN 

Connect to an external audio device through a 3.5mm audio cable  
2) TF CARD 

Insert the TF card to play 
3) USB DISK 

Insert the USB flash drive to play 
4) LED LIGHT 

To show the status of charging and microphone connection 
Red LED lights up when charging, Red LED goes out when fully charged 
Blue LED lights up when connected, Blue LED flashing when disconnected 

5) TYPE-C PORT 
Connect to power supply to charge for main unit  

 

 

 

 

 

1.

1.

4.
2. 5.

5.

3.

2. 3. 4.
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ACHTERPANEEL
1. AUX IN
    Sluit een extern audioapparaat aan met een 3,5mm audiokabel.
 2. TF CARD 
     Plaats een TF-kaart om af te spelen.
 3. USB DISK
     Plaats een USB-flashstation om af te spelen.
 4. LED LICHT
     Geeft de status van het opladen en de microfoonverbinding weer.
- De rode LED brandt tijdens het opladen en gaat uit als hij volledig is 
   opgeladen.
- De blauwe LED brandt als hij is aangesloten en knippert als hij is losgekoppeld.
 5. TYPE C POORT
     Aansluiten op een voeding om het hoofdtoestel op te laden.

POGO-PENNEN EN TEGENPADS

Plaats het hoofdtoestel en de microfoons in de basis. Ze worden opgeladen 
wanneer nodig. 

LET OP:
zorg ervoor dat de microfoons door de gleuf in de basis glijden en dat de 
pogopinnen met de contrastekkers worden verbonden.   

Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 
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MICROFOONPANEEL
1. Om het vermogen en de verschillende volume-instellingen te regelen:
   - Schakel de stroom in of uit.
   - Schakelen tussen muziekvolume, microvolume en nagalmvolume.
   - Afspelen of pauzeren door te dubbelklikken.
2. Om het volume te verhogen of naar het volgende nummer te gaan.
3. Om het volume te verlagen of naar het vorige nummer te gaan.
4. De microfoon bedienen:
   - Schakelen tussen “origineel geluid aan” en “origineel geluid uit”.

Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

1.

2.
3.
4.
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AAN
Houd de aan/uit-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om het apparaat in te 
schakelen en naar de Bluetooth-koppelmodus te gaan.

GEBRUIKEN

OPMERKINGEN:
- Er kan slechts één geluidsbron tegelijk worden afgespeeld. De 
   prioriteitsvolgorde is TF/USB B/LUETOOTH/AUX.
- Het starten van een bron met hogere prioriteit zal altijd een bron met 
   lagere prioriteit onderbreken.
- Om een bron met lagere prioriteit te starten, moet u eerst de bron met 
   hogere prioriteit stoppen.

BLUETOOTH-VERBINDING:
- Je kunt de luidspreker gebruiken met je smartphone of tablet met 
   Bluetooth.
- Kies “Singvibe karaoke set” op je Bluetooth-apparaat om verbinding 
   te maken.
- Zodra de verbinding tot stand is gebracht, kun je audio streamen van je 
  Bluetooth-apparaat naar deze luidspreker.
- Het Bluetooth-apparaat beëindigen:
• Schakel deze luidspreker uit of
• Schakel Bluetooth uit op uw apparaat.
- Het Bluetooth-apparaat opnieuw aansluiten:
• Wanneer je deze luidspreker de volgende keer inschakelt, probeert hij   
   automatisch opnieuw verbinding te maken met het laatst aangesloten 
   apparaat.
• Zo niet, selecteer dan handmatig “Singvibe karaoke set” op uw Blue
   tooth-apparaat om verbinding te maken.
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TF/USB-AANSLUITING
Plaats een TF-kaart of USB-opslagapparaat met afspeelbare audio-inhoud in 
de TF-kaartsleuf of USB-poort van de luidspreker.
- De luidspreker schakelt automatisch over naar de TF-kaart of USB-bron.
- Het afspelen van audio begint automatisch.

MUZIEKBEDIENING
Druk één keer op de “play” knop om het afspelen te pauzeren of te 
hervatten.

AUX-AANSLUITING
1. Sluit een extern audioapparaat aan op de luidspreker met een 3,5 mm 
    AUX-kabel (kabel niet meegeleverd).
2. Zodra het afspelen van een andere bron is gestopt, kunt u beginnen met 
    het afspelen van audio op het externe apparaat.

GELUID MIXEN MET EEN MICROFOON
Wanneer je een microfoon gebruikt, heb je de mogelijkheid om geluid te 
mengen met een audiobron.

OPMERKINGEN:
- Voordat u de microfoon aansluit of loskoppelt, moet u ervoor zorgen dat 
   het microfoonvolume op het minimumniveau staat.
- Schakel de microfoon altijd uit als u hem niet gebruikt.

DE MICROFOON AANSLUITEN
De draadloze microfoon is in de fabriek standaard gekoppeld met de 
luidspreker.
Zet de luidspreker aan en vervolgens één voor één de meegeleverde 
draadloze microfoons.
U hoort een pieptoon zodra de draadloze verbinding met succes is ingesteld.

ZING DOOR DE MICROFOON
Om het volume van de audiobron aan te passen, drukt u eenmaal op de knop 
“+” of “-” om het volume te verhogen of te verlagen.
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LICHTEFFECT
Je kunt schakelen tussen zeven voorstellingsstijlen door te dubbelklikken op 
“M”. Houd de knop “M” 3 seconden ingedrukt om het licht uit te schakelen.

HET HOOFDTOESTEL EN DE MICROFOONS OPLADEN:
Om je hoofdtoestel en microfoons op te laden, plaats je ze in de basis 
en gebruik je de meegeleverde USB-kabel om de Type-C poort op de 
basis aan te sluiten op een USB-wandlaadadapter. Tijdens het opladen 
branden de rode LED’s. Zodra de hoofdeenheid en de microfoons volledig 
zijn opgeladen, gaan alle rode LED’s uit. Je kunt de hoofdeenheid ook 
afzonderlijk opladen door de meegeleverde USB-kabel aan te sluiten op 
de Type-C poort aan de achterkant van de hoofdeenheid op een USB-
wandlaadadadapter.

OPMERKING
1.   Houd het product droog; plaats het product niet op vochtige plaatsen. 
2.   Uit de buurt houden van direct zonlicht en hoge temperaturen. Hoge 
      temperaturen kunnen schade veroorzaken. 
3.   Uit de buurt van koude temperaturen houden; dit helpt interne schade 
      te voorkomen. 
4.   Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot explosies of het risico op chemische brand
      wonden. Beschadigde batterijen kunnen het volgende veroorzaken  
      chemische brandwonden bij contact met de menselijke huid.
5.   Haal het product niet uit elkaar. 
6.   Laat het product niet vallen. 
7.   Laad het product niet langer dan 10 uur op. 
8.   Gebruik voor het opladen de Type-C oplaadkabel die bij het product 
      is geleverd. 
9.   Laad de luidspreker alleen op met apparaten die geschikt zijn voor en 
      gemarkeerd zijn met 5V om schade aan de luidspreker te voorkomen. 
10.   De levensduur van de batterij en het aantal oplaadcycli varieert 
        afhankelijk van het gebruik en de instellingen. 
11.  Uit de buurt van kleine kinderen houden. Dit is geen speelgoed.
12.  Om de batterij gezond te houden, moet deze om de 6 maanden worden 
opgeladen. De batterij zal capaciteit bij opslag zonder opladen.
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DEUTSCH

SPEZIFIKATIONEN 
Eingang (Typ-C): 5V 2A an der Rückseite (für das Hauptgerät) oder an der 
Basis (für das Hauptgerät und die Mikrofone). Entwickelt mit Pogo-Pin-An-
schlüssen und Gegenpads zum Aufladen des Hauptgeräts und der Mikrofone. 
Inklusive AUX-Eingang, TF/USB-Kartenwiedergabe.

Leistungswert in Watt   
5W
Bluetooth-Version   5.3
Aufladezeit   160 Minuten
Gesamte Spielzeit bei 50% Lautstärke (Stunden) 6 Stunden
Pick-up-Funktion   Nein
Arbeitsabstand   10m.
Lautsprecher-Treiber  57mm.
 S/N-Verhältnis   >65dB
Frequenzbereich   200Hz-18KHz
Pairing Name   Singvibe  
   Karaoke-Set 
Batteriekapazität Lautsprecher  2000mAh  
Akkukapazität Mikrofone  1200mAh*2

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das 
Gerät verwenden, um eine sichere und ordnungsgemäße Nutzung zu 
gewährleisten.

Wichtig: Laden Sie Ihren drahtlosen Lautsprecher mit Mikrofonen vor 
der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf.



Speaker: 4Ω 5W 
Bluetooth version: V 5.3 
Bluetooth distance: up to 10M 
Battery capacity: 18650 2000mAh/3.7V inside speaker 

18650 1200mAh/3.7V inside microphones 
Colorful light design 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Top Panel 

 

1)  
Turn the power on or off  

2)  
Volume down or previous track 

3)  
Play or pause 

4)  
USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth；Colorful light control 

5)  
Volume up or previous track 
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GERÄTEANORDNUNG
TOPPANEL

 1. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein oder aus
2. Lautstärke verringern oder vorheriger Titel
3. Abspielen oder pausieren
4. USB-Festplatte, TF-Karte oder Bluetooth; RGB-Lichtsteuerung
5. Lauter oder vorheriger Titel

RÜCKWAND
Back Panel 

 
1) AUX IN 

Connect to an external audio device through a 3.5mm audio cable  
2) TF CARD 

Insert the TF card to play 
3) USB DISK 

Insert the USB flash drive to play 
4) LED LIGHT 

To show the status of charging and microphone connection 
Red LED lights up when charging, Red LED goes out when fully charged 
Blue LED lights up when connected, Blue LED flashing when disconnected 

5) TYPE-C PORT 
Connect to power supply to charge for main unit  

 

 

 

 

 

1.

1.

4.
2. 5.

5.

3.

2. 3. 4.



Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

RÜCKWAND
1. AUX-EINGANG
   Schließen Sie ein externes Audiogerät über ein 3,5-mm-Audiokabel an.
 2. TF CARD 
      Legen Sie eine TF-Karte zur Wiedergabe ein.
 3. USB-DISK
     Schließen Sie ein USB-Flash-Laufwerk zur Wiedergabe an.
 4. LED-LEUCHTE
      Zeigt den Status des Ladevorgangs und der Mikrofonverbindung an.
      - Die rote LED leuchtet beim Aufladen auf und erlischt, wenn das Gerät 
      vollständig aufgeladen ist.
      - Die blaue LED leuchtet, wenn das Gerät angeschlossen ist, und blinkt, 
      wenn es nicht angeschlossen ist.
5. ANSCHLUSS TYP C
     Zum Aufladen des Hauptgeräts an ein Netzteil anschließen.

POGO PINS UND GEGENPADS

Bitte legen Sie das Hauptgerät und die Mikrofone in die Basis. Sie werden 
dann bei Bedarf aufgeladen. 

HINWEIS: 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Mikrofone durch den Schlitz in die Basis gleiten, 
um die Pogo-Pins mit den Gegenpads zu verbinden.  
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MIKROFON-PANEL
1. Zur Steuerung der Leistung und verschiedener Lautstärkeeinstellungen:
   - Schalten Sie das Gerät ein oder aus.
   - Umschalten zwischen Musiklautstärke, Mikrofonlautstärke und   
      Nachhalllautstärke.
   - Abspielen oder Anhalten durch Doppelklick.
2. Zum Erhöhen der Lautstärke oder zum Wechseln zum nächsten Titel.
3. Um die Lautstärke zu verringern oder zum vorherigen Titel zu 
    wechseln.
4. Zur Steuerung des Mikrofons:
   - Umschalten zwischen “Originalton ein” und “Originalton aus”.
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Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

1.

2.
3.
4.
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EINSCHALTEN
Um das Gerät einzuschalten und in den Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus zu 
gelangen, halten Sie die Einschalttaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

VERWENDUNG

ANMERKUNGEN:
- Es kann jeweils nur eine Tonquelle wiedergegeben werden. Die Prioritäts
   reihenfolge ist TF/USB B/LUETOOTH/AUX.
- Der Start einer Quelle mit höherer Priorität unterbricht immer eine Quelle   
   mit niedrigerer Priorität.
- Um eine Quelle mit niedrigerer Priorität zu starten, halten Sie zuerst die 
   Quelle mit höherer Priorität an.

BLUETOOTH-VERBINDUNG:
- Sie können den Lautsprecher mit Ihrem Bluetooth-fähigen Smartphone 
   oder Tablet verwenden.
- Wählen Sie “Singvibe Karaoke-Set” auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät, um eine 
   Verbindung herzustellen.
- Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, können Sie Audiodaten von Ihrem 
   Bluetooth-Gerät an diesen Lautsprecher übertragen.
- Um das Bluetooth-fähige Gerät zu beenden:
• Schalten Sie diesen Lautsprecher aus oder
• Deaktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Gerät.
- Um das Bluetooth-fähige Gerät erneut zu verbinden:
• Wenn Sie den Lautsprecher das nächste Mal einschalten, versucht er 
    automatisch, das zuletzt angeschlossene Gerät wieder zu verbinden.
• Falls nicht, wählen Sie auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät manuell “Singvibe 
   Karaoke-Set” aus, um eine Verbindung herzustellen.
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TF/USB-ANSCHLUSS
Stecken Sie eine TF-Karte oder ein USB-Speichergerät mit abspielbaren 
Audioinhalten in den TF-Kartensteckplatz oder den USB-Anschluss des 
Lautsprechers.
- Der Lautsprecher schaltet automatisch auf die TF-Karte oder die USB-
  Quelle um.
- Die Audiowiedergabe beginnt automatisch.

MUSIKSTEUERUNG
Drücken Sie die “Play”-Taste einmal, um die Wiedergabe anzuhalten oder 
fortzusetzen.

AUX-ANSCHLUSS
1.  Schließen Sie ein externes Audiogerät über ein 3,5-mm-AUX-Kabel an den 
    Lautsprecher an (Kabel nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
2. Sobald die Wiedergabe von einer anderen Quelle gestoppt wurde, starten 
    Sie die Audiowiedergabe auf dem externen Gerät.

ABMISCHEN VON TON MIT EINEM MIKROFON
Wenn Sie ein Mikrofon verwenden, haben Sie die Möglichkeit, den Ton mit 
einer Audioquelle zu mischen.

ANMERKUNGEN:
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschließen oder Trennen des Mikrofons, 
   dass die Mikrofonlautstärke auf den Mindestpegel eingestellt ist.
- Schalten Sie das Mikrofon immer aus, wenn es nicht benutzt wird.

ANSCHLIESSEN DES MIKROFONS
Das drahtlose Mikrofon ist werksseitig bereits mit dem Lautsprecher 
gekoppelt.
Schalten Sie den Lautsprecher und dann nacheinander die mitgelieferten 
drahtlosen Mikrofone ein.
Sie hören einen Signalton, sobald die drahtlose Verbindung erfolgreich 
hergestellt wurde.

SINGEN SIE DURCH DAS MIKROFON
Um die Lautstärke der Audioquelle einzustellen, drücken Sie einmal die Taste 
“+” oder “-”, um sie zu erhöhen oder zu verringern.



LICHTEFFEKT
Mit einem Doppelklick auf die Taste “M” können Sie zwischen sieben 
Performance-Styles umschalten.nHalten Sie die Taste “M” 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um das Licht auszuschalten.

AUFLADEN DES HAUPTGERÄTS UND DER MIKROFONE:
Um das Hauptgerät und die Mikrofone aufzuladen, setzen Sie sie in die Basis 
und schließen Sie den Typ-C-Anschluss der Basis mit dem mitgelieferten 
USB-Kabel an ein USB-Ladegerät an. Während des Aufladevorgangs 
leuchten die roten LEDs auf. Sobald das Hauptgerät und die Mikrofone 
vollständig aufgeladen sind, erlöschen alle roten LEDs. Sie können die 
Haupteinheit auch separat aufladen, indem Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel 
an den Typ-C-Anschluss auf der Rückseite der Haupteinheit mit einem USB-
Wandladeadapter verbinden.

HINWEIS
1.   Halten Sie das Produkt trocken; stellen Sie es nicht an feuchte Orte. 
2.   Schützen Sie das Gerät vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und hohen 
      Temperaturen. Hohe Temperaturen können zu Schäden führen. 
3.   Halten Sie es von kalten Temperaturen fern; dies hilft, innere Schäden 
      zu vermeiden. 
4.   Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch kann zu Explosionen oder Verätzungen 
      führen. Wenn Batterien beschädigt sind, können sie Folgendes 
      verursachen chemische Verbrennungen bei Kontakt mit der menschlichen 
      Haut.
5.   Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht auseinander. 
6.   Vermeiden Sie es, das Produkt fallen zu lassen. 
7.   Laden Sie das Produkt nicht länger als 10 Stunden auf. 
8.   Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen das Typ-C-Ladekabel, das mit dem Produkt 
       geliefert wurde. 
9.   Laden Sie nur mit Geräten, die für 5 V ausgelegt und gekennzeichnet 
      sind, um eine Beschädigung des Lautsprechers zu vermeiden. 
10. Die Lebensdauer des Akkus und die Anzahl der Ladezyklen variieren je 
      nach Verwendung und Einstellungen. 
11.  Von kleinen Kindern fernhalten. Dies ist kein Spielzeug.
12.  Um den Zustand der Batterie zu erhalten, sollte das Gerät alle 6 Monate 
      aufgeladen werden. Die Batterie verliert Kapazität bei Lagerung ohne 
      Aufladung.
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FRANCAIS

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Entrée (Type-C) : 5V 2A à l’arrière (pour l’unité principale) ou sur la base (pour 
l’unité principale et les microphones). Conçu avec des connecteurs à broches 
pogo et des patins d’accouplement pour charger l’unité principale et les 
microphones. Comprend une entrée AUX, la lecture des cartes TF/USB.

Valeur de sortie en Watt  5W
Version Bluetooth   5.3
Temps de charge   160 minutes
Durée totale de lecture à 50 % du volume (heures) 6 heures
Fonction de ramassage  Non
Distance de fonctionnement  10m.
Haut-parleur   57 mm.
 Rapport S/B   >65dB
Gamme de fréquences  200Hz-18KHz
Nom de l’appairage   Ensemble  
   karaoké Singvibe 
Capacité des piles du haut-parleur  2000mAh 
Capacité de la batterie des microphones  1200mAh*2

Veuillez lire attentivement ce qui suit avant d’utiliser cet appareil afin de 
vous assurer qu’il est utilisé correctement et en toute sécurité.

Important : Avant d’utiliser votre haut-parleur sans fil avec microphones 
pour la première fois, chargez-le complètement.



Speaker: 4Ω 5W 
Bluetooth version: V 5.3 
Bluetooth distance: up to 10M 
Battery capacity: 18650 2000mAh/3.7V inside speaker 

18650 1200mAh/3.7V inside microphones 
Colorful light design 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Top Panel 

 

1)  
Turn the power on or off  

2)  
Volume down or previous track 

3)  
Play or pause 

4)  
USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth；Colorful light control 

5)  
Volume up or previous track 
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DISPOSITION DU DISPOSITIF
PANNEAU SUPÉRIEUR

 1. Allumer ou éteindre l’appareil
2. Baisse du volume ou piste précédente
3. Lecture ou pause
4. Disque USB, carte TF ou Bluetooth; RGB lightcontrol
5. Volumeup ou piste précédente

PANNEAU ARRIÈREBack Panel 

 
1) AUX IN 

Connect to an external audio device through a 3.5mm audio cable  
2) TF CARD 

Insert the TF card to play 
3) USB DISK 

Insert the USB flash drive to play 
4) LED LIGHT 

To show the status of charging and microphone connection 
Red LED lights up when charging, Red LED goes out when fully charged 
Blue LED lights up when connected, Blue LED flashing when disconnected 

5) TYPE-C PORT 
Connect to power supply to charge for main unit  

 

 

 

 

 

1.

1.

4.
2. 5.

5.

3.

2. 3. 4.



Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

PANNEAU ARRIÈRE
1. ENTRÉE AUXILIAIRE (AUX IN)
   Permet de connecter un appareil audio externe à l’aide d’un câble audio 
   de 3,5 mm.
 2. CARTE TF 
     Insérez une carte TF pour la lecture.
 3. DISQUE USB
     Insérez une clé USB pour la lecture.
 4. LED LUMINEUSE
     Affiche l’état de la charge et de la connexion du microphone.
- Le voyant rouge s’allume pendant la charge et s’éteint lorsque la charge    
   est complète.
- Le voyant bleu s’allume lorsqu’il est connecté et clignote lorsqu’il est 
   déconnecté.
5. PORT TYPE C
    Connexion à une source d’alimentation pour recharger l’unité principale.

POGO PINS ET PATINS D’ACCOUPLEMENT

Veuillez placer l’unité principale et les microphones dans la base. Ils seront 
rechargés en cas de besoin. 

REMARQUE: 
Veillez à ce que les microphones glissent dans la fente de la base en reliant 
les broches à pogo aux patins d’accouplement.    
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PANNEAU DU MICROPHONE
1. Pour contrôler la puissance et les différents réglages du volume :
   - Allumer ou éteindre l’appareil.
   - Permet de basculer entre le volume de la musique, le volume du 
      micro et le volume de la réverbération.
   - Lecture ou pause par double-clic.
2. Pour augmenter le volume ou passer à la piste suivante.
3. Pour diminuer le volume ou passer à la piste précédente.
4. Pour contrôler le microphone :
   - Commutation entre “son original activé” et “son original désactivé”.

Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

1.

2.
3.
4.
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POWER ON
Pour allumer l’appareil et passer en mode d’appairage Bluetooth, appuyez 
sur le bouton d’alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes.

UTILISATION

NOTES:
- Une seule source sonore peut être lue à la fois. L’ordre de priorité est TF/
   USB /BLUETOOTH/AUX.
- Le démarrage d’une source ayant une priorité plus élevée interrompra  
   toujours une source ayant une priorité plus faible.
- Pour démarrer une source moins prioritaire, il faut d’abord arrêter la source 
   plus prioritaire.

CONNEXION BLUETOOTH:
- Vous pouvez utiliser le haut-parleur avec votre smartphone ou votre 
   tablette compatible Bluetooth.
- Choisissez “Singvibe karaoke set” sur votre appareil Bluetooth pour vous 
   connecter.
- Une fois la connexion établie, vous pouvez diffuser le son de votre appareil 
   Bluetooth vers ce haut-parleur.
- Pour mettre fin à l’utilisation de l’appareil Bluetooth :
• Éteindre ce haut-parleur ou
• Désactivez le Bluetooth sur votre appareil.
- Pour reconnecter l’appareil compatible Bluetooth :
• Lorsque vous mettez l’enceinte sous tension la prochaine fois, elle tente de 
se reconnecter automatiquement au dernier appareil connecté.
• Si ce n’est pas le cas, sélectionnez manuellement “Singvibe karaoke set” 
sur votre appareil Bluetooth pour vous connecter.
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CONNEXION TF/USB
Insérez une carte TF ou un périphérique de stockage USB contenant un 
contenu audio lisible dans la fente pour carte TF ou le port USB de l’enceinte.
- L’enceinte passe automatiquement à la carte TF ou à la source USB.
- La lecture audio commence automatiquement.

CONTRÔLE DE LA MUSIQUE
Appuyez une fois sur la touche “play” pour interrompre ou reprendre la 
lecture.

CONNEXION AUX
1. Reliez un appareil audio externe au haut-parleur à l’aide d’un câble AUX de 
    3,5 mm (câble non fourni).
2. Une fois que la lecture à partir de toute autre source a été arrêtée,   
    commencez la lecture audio sur l’appareil externe.

MIXAGE DU SON AVEC UN MICROPHONE
L’utilisation d’un microphone permet de mélanger le son avec une source 
audio.

NOTES:
- Avant de connecter ou de déconnecter le microphone, assurez-vous que le 
   volume du microphone est réglé au niveau minimum.
- Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, le microphone doit toujours être éteint.

RACCORDEMENT DU MICROPHONE
Le microphone sans fil est apparié par défaut au haut-parleur en usine.
Allumez le haut-parleur, puis les microphones sans fil fournis, l’un après 
l’autre.
Vous entendrez un signal sonore lorsque la connexion sans fil aura été 
établie avec succès.

CHANTER DANS LE MICRO
Pour régler le volume de la source audio, appuyez une fois sur la touche “+” 
ou “-” pour l’augmenter ou le diminuer.
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EFFET DE LUMIÈRE
Vous pouvez passer d’un style à l’autre en double-cliquant sur “M”.
Appuyez sur le bouton “M” et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes 
pour éteindre la lumière.

RECHARGE DE L’UNITÉ PRINCIPALE ET DES MICROPHONES:
Pour recharger votre unité principale et vos microphones, placez-les dans la 
base et utilisez le câble USB fourni pour connecter le port Type-C de la base 
à un adaptateur de charge mural USB. Pendant le processus de recharge, 
les LED rouges s’allument. Une fois que l’unité principale et les microphones 
sont complètement chargés, toutes les LED rouges s’éteignent. Vous 
pouvez également recharger l’unité principale séparément en connectant 
le câble USB fourni au port Type-C situé à l’arrière de l’unité principale à un 
adaptateur de charge mural USB.

AVIS
1.   Gardez le produit au sec ; ne le placez pas dans des endroits humides. 
2.   Tenir à l’écart de la lumière directe du soleil et des températures élevées. 
      Les températures élevées peuvent entraîner des dommages. 
3.   Tenir à l’écart des températures froides, afin d’éviter les dommages 
       internes. 
4.   Une utilisation incorrecte peut entraîner des explosions ou des risques 
      de brûlures chimiques. Lorsqu’elles sont endommagées, les piles peuvent 
      provoquer brûlures chimiques au contact de la peau humaine.
5.   Ne pas démonter le produit. 
6.   Évitez de faire tomber le produit. 
7.   Ne continuez pas à charger le produit pendant plus de 10 heures. 
8.   Lors du chargement, utilisez le câble de chargement de type C fourni 
      avec le produit. 
9.   Pour éviter d’endommager l’enceinte, ne la chargez qu’avec des appareils 
       classés et marqués 5V. 
10.  La durée de vie de la batterie et le nombre de cycles de charge varient 
      en fonction de l’utilisation et des réglages. 
11.  Tenir à l’écart des jeunes enfants. Il ne s’agit pas d’un jouet.
12.  Pour maintenir la batterie en bon état, l’article doit être rechargé tous les 
       6 mois. La batterie perdra lorsqu’il est stocké sans être rechargé.
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ESPANOL

ESPECIFICACIONES
Entrada (Tipo-C): 5V 2A en la parte trasera (para la unidad principal) 
o en la base (para la unidad principal y los micrófonos). Diseñado con 
conectores pogo pin y almohadillas de acoplamiento para cargar la 
unidad principal y los micrófonos. Incluye entrada AUX y reproducción de 
tarjetas TF/USB.

Valor de salida en vatios  5W
Versión Bluetooth   5.3
Tiempo de carga   160 minutos
Tiempo total de reproducción al 50% de volumen (horas) 6 horas
Función de descolgado  No
Distancia de funcionamiento  10m.
Transductor del altavoz  57 mm.
Relación S/R   >65dB
Gama de frecuencias  200Hz-18KHz
Nombre de emparejamiento  Singvibe  
   karaoke set 
Capacidad de la batería altavoz  2000mAh 
Capacidad de la batería micrófonos  1200mAh*2

Lea atentamente lo siguiente antes de utilizar este dispositivo para 
garantizar un uso seguro y adecuado. 

Importante: Antes de utilizar el altavoz inalámbrico con micrófono por 
primera vez, cárgalo completamente.



Speaker: 4Ω 5W 
Bluetooth version: V 5.3 
Bluetooth distance: up to 10M 
Battery capacity: 18650 2000mAh/3.7V inside speaker 

18650 1200mAh/3.7V inside microphones 
Colorful light design 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Top Panel 

 

1)  
Turn the power on or off  

2)  
Volume down or previous track 

3)  
Play or pause 

4)  
USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth；Colorful light control 

5)  
Volume up or previous track 
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DISPOSICIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO
PANEL SUPERIOR

1. Encienda o apague la alimentación
2. Bajar volumen o pista anterior
3. Reproducir o pausar
4. Disco USB, tarjeta TF o Bluetooth; Control de luz RGB
5. Subir volumen o pista anterior

PANEL TRASEROBack Panel 

 
1) AUX IN 

Connect to an external audio device through a 3.5mm audio cable  
2) TF CARD 

Insert the TF card to play 
3) USB DISK 

Insert the USB flash drive to play 
4) LED LIGHT 

To show the status of charging and microphone connection 
Red LED lights up when charging, Red LED goes out when fully charged 
Blue LED lights up when connected, Blue LED flashing when disconnected 

5) TYPE-C PORT 
Connect to power supply to charge for main unit  

 

 

 

 

 

1.

1.

4.
2. 5.

5.

3.

2. 3. 4.



Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

BACKPANEL
1. ENTRADA AUX
   Conecte un dispositivo de audio externo mediante un cable de audio 
   de 3,5 mm.
 2. TARJETA TF 
      Inserte una tarjeta TF para reproducir.
 3. DISCO USB
     Inserte una unidad flash USB para reproducir.
 4. LUZ LED
     Muestra el estado de la carga y la conexión del micrófono.
- El LED rojo se enciende cuando se está cargando y se apaga cuando está   
   completamente cargado.
- El LED azul se enciende cuando está conectado y parpadea cuando está    
   desconectado.
5. PUERTO TIPO C
    Conéctelo a una fuente de alimentación para cargar la unidad principal.

POGO PINS Y ALMOHADILLAS DE ACOPLAMIENTO

Coloca la unidad principal y los micrófonos en la base. Se cargarán cuando 
sea necesario. 

NOTA: ASEGÚRESE: 
de que los micrófonos se deslizan por la ranura de la base conectando los 
pogo pins a las almohadillas de acoplamiento.  
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PANEL DEL MICRÓFONO
1. Para controlar la potencia y varios ajustes de volumen:
   - Conecta o desconecta la alimentación.
   - Cambia entre volumen de música, volumen de micro y volumen de 
      reverberación.
   - Reproduce o pausa haciendo doble clic.
2. Para subir el volumen o pasar a la pista siguiente.
3. Para bajar el volumen o ir a la pista anterior.
4. Para controlar el micrófono:
   - Cambia entre “sonido original activado” y “sonido original 
      desactivado”.
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Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

1.

2.
3.
4.
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ENCENDIDO
Para encender el dispositivo y entrar en el modo de emparejamiento 
Bluetooth, mantén pulsado el botón de encendido durante 3 segundos.

USO DE

NOTAS:
- Sólo se puede reproducir una fuente de sonido a la vez. El orden de 
   prioridad es TF/USB B/LUETOOTH/AUX.
- El inicio de una fuente con prioridad más alta siempre interrumpirá una 
   fuente con prioridad más baja.
- Para iniciar una fuente con menor prioridad, detenga primero la fuente 
   con mayor prioridad.

CONEXIÓN BLUETOOTH:
- Puedes utilizar el altavoz con tu smartphone o tableta con Bluetooth.
- Elige “Singvibe karaoke set” en tu dispositivo Bluetooth para conectarte.
- Una vez conectado correctamente, puedes transmitir audio desde tu 
   dispositivo Bluetooth a este altavoz.
- Para dar de baja el dispositivo con Bluetooth:
• Apague este altavoz o
• Desactiva Bluetooth en tu dispositivo.
- Para volver a conectar el dispositivo habilitado para Bluetooth:
• La próxima vez que enciendas este altavoz, intentará volver a conectar 
   automáticamente el último dispositivo conectado.
• Si no es así, selecciona manualmente “Singvibe karaoke set” en tu 
   dispositivo Bluetooth para conectarte.
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CONEXIÓN TF/USB
Inserta una tarjeta TF o un dispositivo de almacenamiento USB con 
contenido de audio reproducible en la ranura para tarjetas TF o el puerto 
USB del altavoz.
- El altavoz cambiará automáticamente a la tarjeta TF o a la fuente USB.
- La reproducción de audio comenzará automáticamente.

CONTROL DE LA MÚSICA
Pulsa una vez el botón “play” para pausar o reanudar la reproducción.

CONEXIÓN AUX
1. Conecta un dispositivo de audio externo al altavoz mediante un cable AUX 
    de 3,5 mm (cable no incluido).
2. Una vez detenida la reproducción desde cualquier otra fuente, inicia la 
    reproducción de audio en el dispositivo externo.

MEZCLAR SONIDO CON UN MICRÓFONO
Al utilizar un micrófono, tienes la posibilidad de mezclar el sonido con una 
fuente de audio.

NOTAS:
- Antes de conectar o desconectar el micrófono, asegúrese de que el 
volumen del micrófono está ajustado al nivel mínimo.
- Cuando no lo utilice, apague siempre el micrófono.

CONEXIÓN DEL MICRÓFONO
El micrófono inalámbrico viene preemparejado de fábrica con el altavoz.
Enciende el altavoz y, a continuación, los micrófonos inalámbricos 
suministrados uno a uno.
Escuchará un tono de aviso una vez que la conexión inalámbrica se haya 
configurado correctamente.

CANTA A TRAVÉS DEL MICRÓFONO
Para ajustar el volumen de la fuente de audio, pulsa una vez el botón “+” o 
“-” para subirlo o bajarlo.



EFECTO DE LUZ
Puedes cambiar entre siete estilos de actuación haciendo doble clic en “M”.
Mantén pulsado el botón “M” durante 3 segundos para apagar la luz.

RECARGA DE LA UNIDAD PRINCIPAL Y LOS MICRÓFONOS:
Para recargar la unidad principal y los micrófonos, colócalos en la base y 
utiliza el cable USB suministrado para conectar el puerto Type-C de la base 
a un adaptador de carga USB de pared. Durante el proceso de recarga, los 
LED rojos se iluminarán. Una vez que la unidad principal y los micrófonos 
estén completamente cargados, todos los LED rojos se apagarán. También 
puede cargar la unidad principal por separado conectando el cable USB 
suministrado al puerto Type-C de la parte posterior de la unidad principal a 
un adaptador de carga USB de pared.

AVISO
1.   Mantenga el producto seco; no lo coloque en lugares húmedos. 
2.   Manténgalo alejado de la luz solar directa y de las altas temperaturas. 
      Las altas temperaturas pueden provocar daños. 
3.   Mantener alejado de temperaturas frías; esto ayudará a evitar daños 
      internos. 
4.   Un uso inadecuado puede provocar explosiones o riesgo de quemaduras 
      químicas. Cuando están dañadas, las pilas pueden causar quemaduras 
      químicas en contacto con la piel humana.
5.   No desmonte el producto. 
6.   Evite que el producto se caiga. 
7.   No continúe cargando el producto durante más de 10 horas. 
8.   Para la carga, utilice el cable de carga Type-C suministrado con el 
      producto. 
9.   Sólo cargue con dispositivos clasificados y marcados con 5V para evitar 
      daños en el altavoz. 
10.   La duración de la batería y el número de ciclos de carga varían según el 
        uso y la configuración. 
11.  Manténgalo alejado de los niños pequeños. Esto no es un juguete.
12.  Para mantener la buena salud de la batería, debe recargarse cada 6 
       meses. La batería perderá capacidad cuando se almacena sin cargar.
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SVENSKA

SPECIFIKATIONER
Ingång (typ-C): 5V 2A på baksidan (för huvudenheten) eller på basen (för 
huvudenheten och mikrofonerna). Utformad med pogo pin-kontakter och 
kontaktplattor för laddning av huvudenhet och mikrofoner. Inkluderar 
AUX-ingång, uppspelning av TF/USB-kort.

Utgångsvärde i Watt  5W
Bluetooth-version   5.3
Laddningstid   160 minuter
Total speltid vid 50% volym (timmar)  6 timmar
Upphämtningsfunktion  Nej
Avstånd för användning  10m.
Högtalarelement   57 mm.
 S/N-förhållande   >65dB
Frekvensområde                                      200 Hz-18 kHz
Namn för parkoppling  Singvibe 
   karaoke set 
Batterikapacitet högtalare  2000mAh 
Batterikapacitet mikrofoner  1200mAh*2

Läs följande noggrant innan du använder denna enhet för att säkerställa 
säker och korrekt användning.

Viktigt: Ladda den trådlösa högtalaren med mikrofoner helt innan du 
använder den för första gången.
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ENHETENS LAYOUT
TOPPANEL

 1. Slå på eller av strömmen
2. Volym ned eller föregående spår
3. Spela upp eller pausa
4. USB-minne, TF-kort eller Bluetooth; RGB ljusstyrning
5. Volym upp eller föregående spår

BAKRE PANEL

Speaker: 4Ω 5W 
Bluetooth version: V 5.3 
Bluetooth distance: up to 10M 
Battery capacity: 18650 2000mAh/3.7V inside speaker 

18650 1200mAh/3.7V inside microphones 
Colorful light design 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Top Panel 

 

1)  
Turn the power on or off  

2)  
Volume down or previous track 

3)  
Play or pause 

4)  
USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth；Colorful light control 

5)  
Volume up or previous track 

 

Back Panel 

 
1) AUX IN 

Connect to an external audio device through a 3.5mm audio cable  
2) TF CARD 

Insert the TF card to play 
3) USB DISK 

Insert the USB flash drive to play 
4) LED LIGHT 

To show the status of charging and microphone connection 
Red LED lights up when charging, Red LED goes out when fully charged 
Blue LED lights up when connected, Blue LED flashing when disconnected 

5) TYPE-C PORT 
Connect to power supply to charge for main unit  

 

 

 

 

 

1.

1.

4.
2. 5.

5.

3.

2. 3. 4.
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Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

BAKRE PANEL
1. AUX IN
   Anslut en extern ljudenhet med en 3,5 mm ljudkabel.
 2. TF CARD 
      Sätt i ett TF-kort för uppspelning.
 3. USB-DISK
     Sätt i ett USB-minne för att spela upp.
 4. LED-LAMPA
     Visar status för laddning och mikrofonanslutning.
- Den röda LED-lampan tänds vid laddning och släcks vid full laddning.
- Den blå lysdioden tänds vid anslutning och blinkar vid frånkoppling.
 5. TYP C-PORT
      Anslut till ett nätaggregat för laddning av huvudenheten.

POGO STIFT OCH KONTAKTPLATTOR

Placera huvudenheten och mikrofonerna i basen. De kommer att laddas 
när de behövs. 

OBS: 
Se till att mikrofonerna glider ner i skåran i basen och ansluter pogo-stiften 
till de passande kuddarna.   
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MIKROFONPANEL
1. För att styra strömmen och olika volyminställningar:
   - Slå på eller stäng av strömmen.
   - Växla mellan musikvolym, mikrovolym och efterklangsvolym.
   - Spela upp eller pausa genom att dubbelklicka.
2. Öka volymen eller gå till nästa spår.
3. För att minska volymen eller gå till föregående spår.
4. För att styra mikrofonen:
   - Växla mellan “Originalljud på” och “Originalljud av”.

Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

1.

2.
3.
4.
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STRÖM PÅ
För att slå på enheten och aktivera Bluetooth-parkopplingsläget, tryck och 
håll ned strömknappen i 3 sekunder.

ANVÄNDNING

NOTER:
- Endast en ljudkälla kan spelas åt gången. Prioritetsordningen är TF/USB 
   B/LUETOOTH/AUX.
- Start av en källa med högre prioritet kommer alltid att avbryta en källa 
   med lägre prioritet.
- För att starta en källa med lägre prioritet måste du först stoppa källan   
   med högre prioritet.

BLUETOOTH-ANSLUTNING:
- Du kan använda högtalaren med din Bluetooth-aktiverade smartphone  
   eller surfplatta.
- Välj “Singvibe karaoke set” på din Bluetooth-enhet för att ansluta.
- När anslutningen är klar kan du strömma ljud från din Bluetooth-enhet 
   till högtalaren.
- För att avsluta den Bluetooth-aktiverade enheten:
• Stäng av denna högtalare eller
• Inaktivera Bluetooth på din enhet.
- För att återansluta den Bluetooth-aktiverade enheten:
• När du slår på högtalaren nästa gång försöker den automatiskt återansluta 
   den senast anslutna enheten.
• Om inte, välj manuellt “Singvibe karaoke set” på din Bluetooth-enhet 
   för att ansluta.
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TF/USB-ANSLUTNING
Sätt i ett TF-kort eller en USB-lagringsenhet med uppspelningsbart 
ljudinnehåll i TF-kortplatsen eller USB-porten på högtalaren.
- Högtalaren växlar automatiskt till TF-kortet eller USB-källan.
- Ljuduppspelningen startar automatiskt.

MUSIKSTYRNING
Tryck en gång på “play”-knappen för att pausa eller återuppta uppspelnin-
gen.

AUX-ANSLUTNING
1. Anslut en extern ljudenhet till högtalaren med en 3,5 mm AUX-kabel 
    (kabel medföljer ej).
2. När uppspelningen från någon annan källa har stoppats, starta 
    ljuduppspelningen på den externa enheten.

MIXA LJUD MED EN MIKROFON
När du använder en mikrofon har du möjlighet att blanda ljud med en 
ljudkälla.

NOTER:
- Innan mikrofonen ansluts eller kopplas bort, se till att mikrofonvolymen är 
inställd på lägsta nivå.
- Stäng alltid av mikrofonen när den inte används.

ANSLUTNING AV MIKROFONEN
Den trådlösa mikrofonen är förkopplad till högtalaren som standard från 
fabriken.
Slå på högtalaren och sedan de medföljande trådlösa mikrofonerna en 
efter en.
Du hör en ljudsignal när den trådlösa anslutningen har konfigurerats.

SJUNG GENOM MIKROFONEN
Tryck en gång på knappen “+” eller “-” för att öka eller minska ljudkällans 
volym.
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LJUS EFFEKT
Du kan växla mellan sju stilar genom att dubbelklicka på “M”.
Håll knappen “M” intryckt i 3 sekunder för att släcka ljuset.

LADDNING AV HUVUDENHET OCH MIKROFONER:
Ladda huvudenheten och mikrofonerna genom att placera dem i basen och 
använda den medföljande USB-kabeln för att ansluta basens typ C-port till 
en USB-väggladdningsadapter. Under laddningsprocessen lyser de röda 
lysdioderna. När huvudenheten och mikrofonerna är fulladdade släcks alla 
röda lysdioder. Du kan också ladda huvudenheten separat genom att ansluta 
den medföljande USB-kabeln till Typ-C-porten på baksidan av huvudenheten 
till en USB-väggladdningsadapter.

NOTISE
1.   Håll produkten torr; placera den inte på fuktiga platser. 
2.   Undvik direkt solljus och höga temperaturer. Höga temperaturer kan 
      leda till skador. 
3.   Håll dig borta från kalla temperaturer; detta hjälper till att undvika 
      inre skador. 
4.   Felaktig användning kan leda till explosioner eller risk för kemiska  
       brännskador. När batterier skadas kan de orsaka kemiska brännskador  
       vid kontakt med mänsklig hud.
5.   Ta inte isär produkten. 
6.   Undvik att tappa produkten. 
7.   Fortsätt inte att ladda produkten i mer än 10 timmar. 
8.   Använd typ-C-laddningskabeln som medföljde produkten när du 
       laddar den. 
9.   Ladda endast med enheter som är klassade och märkta med 5V för att 
      undvika skador på högtalaren. 
10.   Batteriets livslängd och antalet laddningscykler varierar beroende på 
        användning och inställningar. 
11.  Förvaras oåtkomligt för små barn. Detta är inte en leksak.
12.  För att bibehålla en god batteristatus bör enheten laddas var 6:e månad.  
       Batteriet kommer att förlora kapacitet när den förvaras utan laddning.
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ITALIANO

SPECIFICHE
Ingresso (Tipo-C): 5V 2A sul retro (per l’unità principale) o sulla base (per 
l’unità principale e i microfoni). Progettato con connettori pogo pin e pad di 
accoppiamento per la ricarica dell’unità principale e dei microfoni. Include 
ingresso AUX, riproduzione di schede TF/USB.

Valore di uscita in Watt  5W
Versione Bluetooth   5.3
Tempo di ricarica   160 minuti
Tempo di riproduzione totale al 50% del volume (ore)  6 ore
Funzione pick up   No
Distanza di funzionamento  10m.
Driver dell’altoparlante  57 mm.
Rapporto S/N   >65dB
Gamma di frequenza  200Hz-18KHz
Nome dell’accoppiamento  Set karaoke  
   Singvibe 
Capacità della batteria altoparlante  2000mAh 
Capacità batteria microfoni  1200mAh*2

Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, leggere attentamente quanto segue per 
garantire un utilizzo sicuro e corretto.

Importante: prima di utilizzare il diffusore wireless con microfono per la 
prima volta, caricarlo completamente.
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Speaker: 4Ω 5W 
Bluetooth version: V 5.3 
Bluetooth distance: up to 10M 
Battery capacity: 18650 2000mAh/3.7V inside speaker 

18650 1200mAh/3.7V inside microphones 
Colorful light design 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Top Panel 

 

1)  
Turn the power on or off  

2)  
Volume down or previous track 

3)  
Play or pause 

4)  
USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth；Colorful light control 

5)  
Volume up or previous track 

 

DISPOSIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
PANNELLO SUPERIORE

 1. Accendere o spegnere l’apparecchio
2. Abbassamento del volume o traccia precedente
3. Riproduzione o pausa
4. Disco USB, scheda TF o Bluetooth; Controllo luce RGB
5. Volume su o traccia precedente

PANNELLO POSTERIORE
Back Panel 

 
1) AUX IN 

Connect to an external audio device through a 3.5mm audio cable  
2) TF CARD 

Insert the TF card to play 
3) USB DISK 

Insert the USB flash drive to play 
4) LED LIGHT 

To show the status of charging and microphone connection 
Red LED lights up when charging, Red LED goes out when fully charged 
Blue LED lights up when connected, Blue LED flashing when disconnected 

5) TYPE-C PORT 
Connect to power supply to charge for main unit  

 

 

 

 

 

1.

1.

4.
2. 5.

5.

3.

2. 3. 4.
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Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

PANNELLO POSTERIORE
1. INGRESSO AUX
    Collegare un dispositivo audio esterno utilizzando un cavo audio da  
    3,5 mm.
 2. TF CARD 
      Inserire una scheda TF per la riproduzione.
 3. DISCO USB
     Inserire un’unità flash USB per la riproduzione.
 4. LUCE LED
      Visualizza lo stato di carica e il collegamento del microfono.
- Il LED rosso si accende quando è in carica e si spegne quando è   
   completamente carico.
- Il LED blu si accende quando è collegato e lampeggia quando è 
   scollegato.
 5. PORTA TIPO C
     Collegare a un alimentatore per caricare l’unità principale.

POGO PINS E PAD DI ACCOPPIAMENTO

Inserire l’unità principale e i microfoni nella base. Verranno caricati quando 
saranno necessari. 
NOTA: 
assicurarsi che i microfoni scorrano lungo la fessura nella base collegando i 
pogo pin alle piazzole di accoppiamento.   
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PANNELLO DEL MICROFONO
1. Per controllare l’alimentazione e le varie impostazioni del volume:
   - Accendere o spegnere l’alimentazione.
   - Commutazione tra volume musicale, volume micro e volume del 
      riverbero.
   - Riprodurre o mettere in pausa facendo doppio clic.
2. Per aumentare il volume o passare alla traccia successiva.
3. Per diminuire il volume o passare alla traccia precedente.
4. Per controllare il microfono:
   - Passa da “suono originale attivato” a “suono originale disattivato”.

Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

1.

2.
3.
4.

48



ACCENSIONE
Per accendere il dispositivo e accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento 
Bluetooth, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi.

UTILIZZO

NOTE:
- È possibile riprodurre una sola sorgente sonora alla volta. L’ordine di 
   priorità è TF/USB B/LUETOOTH/AUX.
- L’avvio di una sorgente con priorità più alta interromperà sempre una 
   sorgente con priorità più bassa.
- Per avviare una sorgente con priorità inferiore, arrestare prima la sorgente 
   con priorità superiore.

CONNESSIONE BLUETOOTH:
- È possibile utilizzare il diffusore con il proprio smartphone o tablet abilitato  
   alla tecnologia Bluetooth.
- Scegliere “Singvibe karaoke set” sul dispositivo Bluetooth per collegarsi.
- Una volta effettuata la connessione, è possibile trasmettere l’audio dal 
   dispositivo Bluetooth al diffusore.
- Per terminare il dispositivo Bluetooth:
• Spegnere questo diffusore o
• Disattivare il Bluetooth sul dispositivo.
- Per ricollegare il dispositivo Bluetooth:
• Alla successiva accensione, il diffusore cerca di ricollegare automatica
   mente l’ultimo dispositivo collegato.
• In caso contrario, selezionare manualmente “Singvibe karaoke set” sul 
   dispositivo Bluetooth per collegarsi.
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COLLEGAMENTO TF/USB
Inserire una scheda TF o un dispositivo di memoria USB contenente 
contenuti audio riproducibili nello slot per schede TF o nella porta USB 
del diffusore.
- Il diffusore passerà automaticamente alla scheda TF o alla sorgente USB.
- La riproduzione audio inizierà automaticamente.

CONTROLLO DELLA MUSICA
Premere una volta il tasto “play” per mettere in pausa o riprendere la 
riproduzione.

COLLEGAMENTO AUX
1. Collegare un dispositivo audio esterno al diffusore utilizzando un cavo AUX 
   da 3,5 mm (cavo non incluso).
2. Una volta interrotta la riproduzione da qualsiasi altra sorgente, avviare la  
    riproduzione audio sul dispositivo esterno.

MIXAGGIO DEL SUONO CON UN MICROFONO
Quando si utilizza un microfono, si ha la possibilità di fondere il suono con 
una sorgente audio.

NOTE:
- Prima di collegare o scollegare il microfono, accertarsi che il volume del 
   microfono sia impostato sul livello minimo.
- Quando non viene utilizzato, spegnere sempre il microfono.

COLLEGAMENTO DEL MICROFONO
Il microfono wireless è preconfigurato in fabbrica con il diffusore.
Accendere il diffusore e quindi i microfoni wireless in dotazione, uno alla 
volta.
Una volta impostata correttamente la connessione wireless, si sentirà un 
segnale acustico.

CANTARE ATTRAVERSO IL MICROFONO
Per regolare il volume della sorgente audio, premere una volta il pulsante “+” 
o “-” per aumentarlo o diminuirlo.
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EFFETTO LUCE
È possibile passare da uno stile all’altro facendo doppio clic su “M”.
Tenere premuto il pulsante “M” per 3 secondi per spegnere la luce.

RICARICA DELL’UNITÀ PRINCIPALE E DEI MICROFONI:
Per ricaricare l’unità principale e i microfoni, inserirli nella base e utilizzare 
il cavo USB in dotazione per collegare la porta Type-C della base a un 
adattatore di ricarica USB a parete. Durante il processo di ricarica, i LED rossi 
si accendono. Quando l’unità principale e i microfoni sono completamente 
carichi, tutti i LED rossi si spengono. È possibile ricaricare l’unità principale 
anche separatamente, collegando il cavo USB in dotazione alla porta Type-C 
sul retro dell’unità principale a un adattatore di ricarica USB a parete.

AVVISO
1.   Mantenere il prodotto asciutto; non collocarlo in luoghi umidi. 
2.   Tenere lontano dalla luce diretta del sole e dalle alte temperature. 
       Le temperature elevate possono causare danni. 
3.   Tenere lontano dalle temperature fredde per evitare danni interni. 
4.   L’uso improprio può provocare esplosioni o il rischio di ustioni chimiche. 
      Se danneggiate, le batterie possono causare ustioni chimiche a contatto 
      con la pelle umana.
5.   Non smontare il prodotto. 
6.   Evitare di far cadere il prodotto. 
7.   Non continuare a caricare il prodotto per oltre 10 ore. 
8.   Per la ricarica utilizzare il cavo di ricarica Type-C fornito con il prodotto. 
9.   Per evitare di danneggiare l’altoparlante, caricarlo solo con dispositivi con 
      tensione nominale di 5V. 
10.   La durata della batteria e il numero di cicli di carica variano a seconda 
       dell’uso e delle impostazioni. 
11.  Tenere lontano dai bambini piccoli. Non è un giocattolo.
12.  Per mantenere una buona salute della batteria, è necessario ricaricarla 
       ogni 6 mesi. La batteria perderà capacità quando viene conservata senza 
       essere ricaricata.
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POLSKI

SPECYFIKACJA 
Wejście (Typ-C): 5V 2A z tyłu (dla jednostki głównej) lub na podstawie (dla 
jednostki głównej i mikrofonów). Zaprojektowany ze złączami pogo pin i 
współpracującymi podkładkami do ładowania jednostki głównej i mikrofonów. 
Zawiera wejście AUX, odtwarzanie z kart TF/USB.

Wartość wyjściowa w watach  5W
Wersja Bluetooth   5.3
Czas ładowania   160 minut
Całkowity czas odtwarzania przy 50% głośności (godziny)  6 godzin
Funkcja podnoszenia  Nie
Zasięg działania   10m.
Głośnik   57 mm.
 Stosunek sygnał/szum  >65dB
Zakres częstotliwości  200Hz-18KHz
Nazwa parowania   Zestaw  
   karaoke Singvibe 
Pojemność baterii głośnik  2000mAh 
Pojemność baterii mikrofonów  1200mAh*2

Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z tego urządzenia należy uważnie 
przeczytać poniższe informacje, aby zapewnić bezpieczne i prawidłowe 
użytkowanie.

Ważne: Przed pierwszym użyciem głośnika bezprzewodowego z mikrofo-
nem należy go w pełni naładować.
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UKŁAD URZĄDZENI
TOPPANEL

 1. Włącz lub wyłącz zasilanie
2. Zmniejszenie głośności lub poprzedni utwór
3. Odtwarzanie lub pauza
4. Dysk USB, karta TF lub Bluetooth； Sterowanie oświetleniem RGB
5. Zwiększenie głośności lub poprzedni utwór

PANEL TYLNY

Speaker: 4Ω 5W 
Bluetooth version: V 5.3 
Bluetooth distance: up to 10M 
Battery capacity: 18650 2000mAh/3.7V inside speaker 

18650 1200mAh/3.7V inside microphones 
Colorful light design 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

Top Panel 

 

1)  
Turn the power on or off  

2)  
Volume down or previous track 

3)  
Play or pause 

4)  
USB disk, TF card or Bluetooth；Colorful light control 

5)  
Volume up or previous track 

 

Back Panel 

 
1) AUX IN 

Connect to an external audio device through a 3.5mm audio cable  
2) TF CARD 

Insert the TF card to play 
3) USB DISK 

Insert the USB flash drive to play 
4) LED LIGHT 

To show the status of charging and microphone connection 
Red LED lights up when charging, Red LED goes out when fully charged 
Blue LED lights up when connected, Blue LED flashing when disconnected 

5) TYPE-C PORT 
Connect to power supply to charge for main unit  

 

 

 

 

 

1.

1.

4.
2. 5.

5.

3.

2. 3. 4.
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Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

PANEL TYLNY
1. WEJŚCIE DODATKOWE
   Podłącz zewnętrzne urządzenie audio za pomocą kabla audio 3,5 mm.
 2. TF CARD 
     Włóż kartę TF do odtwarzania.
 3. USB DISK
     Włóż pamięć flash USB w celu odtwarzania.
 4. DIODA LED
     Wyświetla stan ładowania i połączenia mikrofonu.
- Czerwona dioda LED świeci się podczas ładowania i gaśnie po pełnym 
   naładowaniu.
- Niebieska dioda LED świeci po podłączeniu i miga po odłączeniu.
 5. PORT TYPU C
     Podłącz do źródła zasilania, aby naładować jednostkę główną.

KOŁKI POGO I PODKŁADKI WSPÓŁPRACUJĄCE

Umieść jednostkę główną i mikrofony w bazie. Będą one ładowane w 
razie potrzeby. 

UWAGA: 
Upewnij się, że mikrofony przesuwają się w dół szczeliny w podstawie, 
łącząc kołki pogo ze współpracującymi podkładkami.  
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PANEL MIKROFONU
1. Do sterowania zasilaniem i różnymi ustawieniami głośności:
   - Włącz lub wyłącz zasilanie.
   - Przełączanie między głośnością muzyki, mikrogłośnością i głośnością 
      pogłosu.
   - Odtwarzanie lub wstrzymywanie poprzez dwukrotne kliknięcie.
2. Aby zwiększyć głośność lub przejść do następnego utworu.
3. Aby zmniejszyć głośność lub przejść do poprzedniego utworu.
4. Aby sterować mikrofonem:
   - Przełączanie między opcjami “oryginalny dźwięk włączony” i 
      “oryginalny dźwięk wyłączony”.

Pogo Pins and mating pads 

 
Place the main unit and microphones into the base, they will be charged when needed. 
Note: please make sure that the microphones slide down the slot into the base. 

Microphone Panel 

 

1.

2.
3.
4.
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WŁĄCZONE ZASILANIE
Aby włączyć urządzenie i przejść do trybu parowania Bluetooth, naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez 3 sekundy.

UŻYCIE

UWAGI:
- Jednocześnie może być odtwarzane tylko jedno źródło dźwięku. Kolejność 
   priorytetów to TF/USB B/LUETOOTH/AUX.
- Uruchomienie źródła o wyższym priorytecie zawsze spowoduje przerwanie 
   źródła o niższym priorytecie.
- Aby uruchomić źródło o niższym priorytecie, należy najpierw zatrzymać 
  źródło o wyższym priorytecie.

POŁĄCZENIE BLUETOOTH:
- Głośnika można używać ze smartfonem lub tabletem obsługującym 
   technologię Bluetooth.
- Wybierz “Singvibe karaoke set” na urządzeniu Bluetooth, aby się połączyć.
- Po pomyślnym podłączeniu można przesyłać strumieniowo dźwięk z 
   urządzenia Bluetooth do tego głośnika.
- Aby zakończyć działanie urządzenia Bluetooth:
• Wyłącz ten głośnik lub
• Wyłącz Bluetooth na swoim urządzeniu.
- Aby ponownie podłączyć urządzenie Bluetooth:
• Po następnym włączeniu głośnika zostanie automatycznie podjęta próba 
ponownego połączenia z ostatnio podłączonym urządzeniem.
• Jeśli nie, ręcznie wybierz “Singvibe karaoke set” na urządzeniu Bluetooth,  
   aby się połączyć.
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ZŁĄCZE TF/USB
Włóż kartę TF lub urządzenie pamięci masowej USB zawierające odtwarzaną 
zawartość audio do gniazda karty TF lub portu USB głośnika.
- Głośnik automatycznie przełączy się na kartę TF lub źródło USB.
- Odtwarzanie dźwięku rozpocznie się automatycznie.

KONTROLA MUZYKI
Naciśnij przycisk “play” jeden raz, aby wstrzymać lub wznowić odtwarzanie.

POŁĄCZENIE AUX
1. Podłącz zewnętrzne urządzenie audio do głośnika za pomocą kabla AUX 
   3,5 mm (kabel nie znajduje się w zestawie).
2. Po zatrzymaniu odtwarzania z dowolnego innego źródła, rozpocznij  
    odtwarzanie dźwięku na urządzeniu zewnętrznym.

MIKSOWANIE DŹWIĘKU ZA POMOCĄ MIKROFONU
Korzystając z mikrofonu, masz możliwość miksowania dźwięku ze źródłem 
audio.

UWAGI:
- Przed podłączeniem lub odłączeniem mikrofonu upewnij się, że głośność 
   mikrofonu jest ustawiona na minimalny poziom.
- Gdy mikrofon nie jest używany, należy go zawsze wyłączać.

PODŁĄCZANIE MIKROFONU
Mikrofon bezprzewodowy jest domyślnie sparowany z głośnikiem.
Włącz głośnik, a następnie kolejno dostarczone mikrofony bezprzewodowe.
Po pomyślnym skonfigurowaniu połączenia bezprzewodowego usłyszysz 
sygnał zachęty.

ŚPIEWAJ PRZEZ MIKROFON
Aby wyregulować głośność źródła dźwięku, naciśnij przycisk “+” lub “-” 
jeden raz, aby ją zwiększyć lub zmniejszyć.
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EFEKT ŚWIETLNY
Można przełączać się między siedmioma stylami działania, klikając 
dwukrotnie przycisk “M”. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk “M” przez 3 sekundy, 
aby wyłączyć światło.

ŁADOWANIE URZĄDZENIA GŁÓWNEGO I MIKROFONÓW:
Aby naładować jednostkę główną i mikrofony, umieść je w podstawie i 
użyj dostarczonego kabla USB, aby podłączyć port typu C w podstawie 
do ściennego zasilacza USB. Podczas procesu ładowania czerwone diody 
LED będą się świecić. Gdy jednostka główna i mikrofony zostaną w pełni 
naładowane, wszystkie czerwone diody LED zgasną. Jednostkę główną 
można również ładować oddzielnie, podłączając dostarczony kabel USB do 
portu typu C z tyłu jednostki głównej i ściennego zasilacza USB.

UWAGA
1.   Produkt powinien być suchy; nie należy umieszczać go w wilgotnych 
     miejscach. 
2.   Chronić przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych i wysokich 
      temperatur. Wysokie temperatury mogą spowodować uszkodzenie. 
3.   Chronić przed niskimi temperaturami; pomoże to uniknąć uszkodzeń 
      wewnętrznych. 
4.   Niewłaściwe użytkowanie może prowadzić do eksplozji lub ryzyka 
      oparzeń chemicznych. Uszkodzone baterie mogą spowodować oparzenia 
      chemiczne w kontakcie z ludzką skórą.
5.   Nie należy demontować produktu. 
6.   Unikać upuszczenia produktu. 
7.   Nie ładować produktu dłużej niż 10 godzin. 
8.   Do ładowania należy używać kabla ładującego typu C dostarczonego 
       z produktem. 
9.   Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia głośnika, należy ładować go wyłącznie 
      urządzeniami o napięciu znamionowym i oznaczeniu 5V. 
10.   Żywotność baterii i liczba cykli ładowania zależy od sposobu użytkow
        ania i ustawień. 
11.  Trzymać z dala od małych dzieci. To nie jest zabawka.
12.  Aby utrzymać baterię w dobrym stanie, należy ją ładować co 6 miesięcy.  
       Bateria straci pojemności podczas przechowywania bez ładowania.
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Explanation WEEE logo:

ENGLISH
The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol indicates that the item should be disposed 
of separately from household waste. The item should be handed in for recycling in 
accordance with local environmental regulations for waste disposal. By separating 
a marked item from household waste, you will help reduce the volume of waste 
sent to incinerators or land-fill and minimize any potential negative impact on 
human health and the environment. 

DUTCH
Het doorgestreepte afvalbak-symbool geeft aan dat het item apart moet worden 
weggegooid van het huishoudelijk afval. Het item moet worden ingeleverd 
voor recycling volgens de lokale milieuregels voor afvalverwerking. Door een 
gemarkeerd item te scheiden van huishoudelijk afval, helpt u het volume van 
afval dat naar verbrandingsovens of stortplaatsen wordt gestuurd te verminderen 
en eventuele mogelijke negatieve effecten op de menselijke gezondheid en het 
milieu te minimaliseren.

GERMAN
Das durchgestrichene Mülltonnensymbol zeigt an, dass der Gegenstand getrennt 
von Hausmüll entsorgt werden sollte. Der Gegenstand sollte gemäß den örtlichen 
Umweltvorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung zum Recycling abgegeben werden. 
Indem Sie einen gekennzeichneten Gegenstand vom Hausmüll trennen, helfen 
Sie, das Volumen des Mülls, der in Verbrennungsanlagen oder Deponien landet, zu 
reduzieren und mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit 
und die Umwelt zu minimieren. 

FRENCH
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique que l’objet doit être éliminé séparément 
des déchets ménagers. L’objet doit être remis au recyclage conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales locales en matière d’élimination des déchets. 
En séparant un objet marqué des déchets ménagers, vous contribuerez à réduire 
le volume des déchets envoyés aux incinérateurs ou aux décharges et à minimiser 
tout impact négatif potentiel sur la santé humaine et l’environnement.
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FRENCH
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique que l’objet doit être éliminé séparément 
des déchets ménagers. L’objet doit être remis au recyclage conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales locales en matière d’élimination des déchets. 
En séparant un objet marqué des déchets ménagers, vous contribuerez à réduire 
le volume des déchets envoyés aux incinérateurs ou aux décharges et à minimiser 
tout impact négatif potentiel sur la santé humaine et l’environnement.

SPANISH
El símbolo de la papelera tachada indica que el artículo debe desecharse por sep-
arado de los residuos domésticos. El artículo debe entregarse para su reciclaje de 
acuerdo con las regulaciones ambientales locales para la eliminación de residuos. 
Al separar un artículo marcado de los residuos domésticos, ayudará a reducir el 
volumen de residuos enviados a incineradoras o vertederos y minimizar cualquier 
impacto negativo potencial en la salud humana y el medio ambiente.

SWEDISH
Den överstrukna soptunnan symbolen indikerar att föremålet ska kastas 
separat från hushållssopor. Föremålet ska lämnas in för återvinning enligt lokala 
miljöregler för avfallshantering. Genom att separera ett markerat föremål från 
hushållssopor hjälper du till att minska mängden avfall som skickas till förbrän-
ningsanläggningar eller deponier och minimera eventuella potentiella negativa 
effekter på människors hälsa och miljön.

ITALIAN
Il simbolo del bidone della spazzatura barrato indica che l’oggetto deve essere 
smaltito separatamente dai rifiuti domestici. L’oggetto deve essere consegnato 
per il riciclo in conformità con le normative ambientali locali per lo smaltimento 
dei rifiuti. Separando un oggetto contrassegnato dai rifiuti domestici, contribuirai 
a ridurre il volume di rifiuti inviati agli inceneritori o alle discariche e a minimizzare 
eventuali potenziali impatti negativi sulla salute umana e sull’ambiente.

POLISH
Przekreślony symbol kosza na kołach wskazuje, że przedmiot powinien być usu-
wany oddzielnie od odpadów domowych. Przedmiot powinien zostać dostarczony 
do recyklingu zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska 
w zakresie utylizacji odpadów. Poprzez oddzielenie oznaczonego przedmiotu 
od odpadów domowych, pomożesz zmniejszyć ilość odpadów wysyłanych do 
spalarni lub składowisk i zminimalizować potencjalne negatywne skutki dla 
zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska.
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EU Declaration of Conformity 

ENGLISH
XD Connects B.V. hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions of Derective 2014/53/EU.
The complete Declaration of Conformity can be found at www.xdconnects.com > search on item number. 

DEUTSCH
XD Connects B.V. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt die wesentlichen Anforderungen und
andere relevante Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.xdconnects.com > suchen Sie nach der Artikelnummer.

ESPAÑOL
Por la presente, XD Connects B.V. declara que el presente producto satisface los requisitos esenciales
y demás disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.
La Declaración de conformidad completa puede consultarse en www.xdconnects.com > busque por la referencia.

FRANÇAIS
XD Connects B.V. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences fondamentales
et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU.
La Déclaration de conformité peut être consultée dans son intégralité sur www.xdconnects.com > rechercher le numéro de l’article.

ITALIANO
XD Connects B.V. dichiara che il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali
e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 2014/53/EU.
La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile all’indirizzo www.xdconnects.com > ricerca per numero di articolo.

NEDERLANDS
XD Connects B.V. verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten
en andere relevante voorschriften uit richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De complete Verklaring van conformiteit is te vinden op www.xdconnects.com > waar u kunt zoeken op het itemnummer.

SVERIGE
XD Connects B.V. förklarar härmed att denna produkt är i överensstämmelse med de grundläggande kraven
och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga försäkran om överensstämmelsefinns på www.xdconnects.com > sök efter artikelnummer.

POLSKI
Firma XD Connects B.V. niniejszym deklaruje, że ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymogami
i innymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/EU.
Pełną treść deklaracji zgodności można znaleźć w witrynie www.xdconnects.com, wyszukując numer artykułu.
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